
 
 
Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
 
Monday, 6th February, 2023 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 'D' - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston  
 

 
Agenda 
 
No. Item  
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
1. Apologies   

 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 November 2022   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

3. Religion and Belief Quality Mark    

 Afrasiab Anwar MBE will attend and give a presentation 
 

 

4. Report of the SACRE Officer   (Pages 5 - 48) 
 

5. 2021 Census Data   (Pages 49 - 56) 
 

6. 2021 Schools Bill Update  
  

 

7. Building Bridges Burnley Update   
 

 

8. SACRE Member Profiles   
 

 

9. Correspondence    

 None received/circulated since the last meeting 
 

 

10. Members' News (Including Feedback from Training 
and Development Undertaken) 
   

 

11. Observers' Contributions  
  

 

12. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting of the SACRE will be held 
at 10.00am on Monday 24 April 2023 in Committee 
Room C - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, 
Preston. 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 Paul Bond 

Clerk to the SACRE 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 28th November, 2022 at 10.00 am 
in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Attendees 
 
Peter Martin (Chair) (Representing the Teacher Associations) 

 
Kathleen Cooper (Representing the LASGB) 
Peter Lumsden (Representing Building Bridges Burnley) 
Ben McMullen, (Representing the Roman Catholic Church) 
John Wilson, (Representing the Church of England) 
 
Representing Lancashire County Council: 
 
County Councillor Anne Cheetham 
County Councillor Anne Cheetham 
County Councillor Stuart Jones 
County Councillor Yousuf Motala 

 

Francis Williams 
 
Observers 
 
Malcolm Craig, (Representing the Bahá’i Faith) 
Keith Pennington, (Representing) Humanists 
 
Officers 
 
Mrs Alison Lloyd, School Improvement Service 
Dave Gorman, Legal and Democratic Services 
Garth Harbison, Legal and Democratic Services 
 
1.   Annual General Meeting: Election of Chair and Deputy Chair 

 
Peter Martin was proposed and seconded as Chair and County Councillor Anne 
Cheetham was proposed and seconded as Vice Chair respectively of the 
Lancashire SACRE until the Annual General Meeting in November 2023. 
 
There were no further nominations 
 
Resolved: - That Peter Martin and County Councillor Anne Cheetham serve as 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman, respectively, of the Lancashire SACRE until the 
Annual General Meeting in November 2023. 
 
2.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Rebekah Ackroyd, Robert Ash, Lisa Fenton, Joan 
O'Rourke, Helen Sage and Harsha Shukla. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 September 2022 

 
Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2022 be 
agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 
4.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: - That, under the Religious Education (Meetings of Local Conferences 
and Councils) Regulations 1994, the public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items of business, 'Item 5 - Draft Annual 
Report and Updated Development Plan (Including Recommendations of the 
QSS), and, 'Item 6 - RE School Self-evaluation Survey 2022'. 
 
5.   Draft Annual Report and Updated Development Plan (Including 

Recommendations of the QSS) 
 

Alison Lloyd, Special Support Adviser, School Improvement Service, presented 
the Lancashire SACRE Draft Annual Report, which covered the work of the 
Lancashire SACRE for the period September 2021 to September 2022 and which 
had been considered by the Quality and Standards Sub-group at its recent 
meeting on 2 November 2022. 
 
There had been an analysis of last year's annual report. It was noted that it was 
up to SACRE members to decide what went in the Lancashire SACRE Annual 
Report. 
 
At the end of the report, a revised Lancashire SACRE Development Plan 2022-
2023 was also presented to Members. The Development Plan set out SACRE's 
key priorities for improvement. Progress in implementing the plan was evaluated 
on an ongoing basis so that priorities could be adjusted and revised as needed. 
This year the NASACRE evaluation tool was used as a starting point to help 
identify areas for improvement. Comparison had been undertaken with other 
SACREs to pick up on good practice. 
 
Members of the SACRE split into small groups to discuss the draft report and 
Alison Lloyd collated the feedback for inclusion in the final draft. It was noted that 
the Lancashire SACRE Annual Report had to be published by the end of January 
2023. 
 
6.   RE School Self-evaluation Survey 2022 

 
Alison Lloyd presented an update on the RE School Self-evaluation survey for 
2022.  
 
All academies access the Lancashire RE materials without charge and receive 
copies of all resources and communications. Alison emphasised again that the 
county council cannot insist on responses from academies, but efforts continue to 
be made to engage with academies and to emphasise the benefits of what 

Page 2



 

 

 

Lancashire has to offer in terms of the RE curriculum. SACRE Members could 
assist with this if they had links to academies, e.g., via Trust boards, etc. 
 
7.   Building Bridges Burnley Update 

 
Peter Lumsden updated SACRE on Building Bridges Burnley (BBB). 
 
Prior to COVID-19, some 81 schools were engaged in the offer. The aim was to 
increase the number of volunteers, known as 'Faith Friends' and to encourage 
engagement from secondary schools. Apart from Blessed Trinity School, Burnley, 
all the schools currently engaged were primary. 
 
Interest was lower for Christianity than it was for some of the other faiths and a 
suggestion was made to contact a member of the Jewish Representative Council.  
 
Peter was thanked for his update and for the work being undertaken by Building 
Bridges Burnley. 
 
8.   Correspondence 

 
Members noted the details of correspondence which had been circulated to them 
by e-mail since the last meeting. 
 
Members were reminded that the RE website and those for all other subjects had 
been moved to a new IT platform. Some residual work was still being undertaken. 
Members would need new access permission and instructions had been 
circulated in October. 
 
9.   Members' News (Including Feedback from Training and 

Development Undertaken) 
 

County Councillor Anne Cheetham reported that news was awaited on the 
appointment of a new Bishop of Blackburn. County Councillor Cheetham also 
made reference to an event she had attended in Nelson for the 50th anniversary 
of the Samaritans. 
 
Peter Lumsden reminded SACRE Members that interfaith week was a national 
event and not just taking place in, and around, Preston. 
 
A new district Chair for the Methodists, Reverend Phil Gough, had been 
appointed, initially for a two-year term. 
 
Reference was made to the excellent work being undertaken to support Ukrainian 
refugees and the Pakistan floods appeal and the interfaith efforts to support relief. 
 
10.   Observers' Contributions 

 
None made. 
 

Page 3



 

 

 

11.   Proposed Dates of Meetings in 2023 
 

A draft timetable of meetings for 2023 was considered. 
 
Resolved: - That the timetable of meetings for 2023 be approved as follows: 
 
SACRE (10am) 
 

 Monday 6 February 

 Monday 24 April 

 Monday 10 July 

 Monday 2 October 

 Monday 20 November (Annual General Meeting) 
 
QSS (Virtual at 10am) 
 

 Wednesday 18 January 

 Wednesday 1 March 

 Wednesday 7 June 

 Wednesday 6 September 

 Wednesday 18 October 
 
12.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Lancashire SACRE would be held at 
10:00am on Monday 6 February 2023 in Committee Room 'D', County Hall, 
Preston 
 
 
 
 Paul Bond 

Clerk to the SACRE  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



 

Report to Lancashire SACRE: February 2023 

 

• Following final approval at the QSS meeting, the annual report 2021-22 has been sent to NASACRE and the DFE. 

It is uploaded to the RE website and a link can be found within the newsletter. 

 

• The spring term newsletter is attached. This includes details of the training being hosted this term for primary 

and secondary schools. For example, the free network meetings and training for secondary teachers on raising 

standards in KS4 RS.  Thanks to the many people who contributed to the newsletter on this occasion. 

 

• A small group of subject leaders have agreed to share their practice at the SACRE meeting on 24th April. They 

represent both community and VC schools. Further instructions will be sent to schools at the beginning of 

February. Facilities to host PowerPoint will probably be needed on the day. 

 

• Joanne Harris has agreed to host a KS3 RE pupil debate in the council chambers in June 2023.  A date is currently 

being decided and further details will follow. 

 

• At the QSS, a group of SACRE members decided to scrutinise the websites of those secondary schools who did 

not respond to the annual survey. Feedback will be provided to the full SACRE. It was agreed that an email will 

be sent to all secondary schools asking them, for the second time, to complete the survey. This time the email 

will be sent directly to the HT.  

 

• The RE consultants have been busy writing lesson by lesson units of work to support the teaching of Hindu 

Dharma. They will be launched during training later on in the academic year. They also continue to provide staff 

meetings, cluster training and 1:1 consultancies to schools across the county. 

 

• Following on from training led by Lat Blaylock, representatives from a range of special schools are to meet with 

one of the RE consultants to write some exemplar units of work this term.  The support materials provided by 

LAT Blaylock are attached. 

 

• The
[...]
oundation-subjects/religious-education/
https://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/REC-Worldviews-Project-double-pages-Revised-cover-v1.2.pdf
https://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/REC-Worldviews-Project-double-pages-Revised-cover-v1.2.pdf
https://www.theosthinktank.co.uk/comment/2021/05/12/worldviews-film
https://www.theosthinktank.co.uk/comment/2021/05/12/worldviews-film
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/lpds/teaching-and-learning/primary/foundation-subjects/religious-education/faqs/
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/lpds/teaching-and-learning/primary/foundation-subjects/religious-education/faqs/
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/lpds/teaching-and-learning/primary/foundation-subjects/religious-education/faqs/


The SACRE Annual Report for 21-22 is now complete and 
available to download from the RE website.  

Please follow this link  SACRE - LPDS Resources (lancashire.gov.uk)  

Many thanks to the many schools who responded to the an-
nual survey. An analysis of findings can be found in the annu-
al report.  

The SACRE Annual Report  

Many thanks to Westhead Latham St James' CE Primary for sharing a photo 

showcasing outcomes from the Y4 line of enquiry- How should we live our lives?  

We welcome photos sharing good practice which are uploaded to the new RE 
website. Photos can be sent to: advisory.support@lancashire.gov.uk   

 

 

 

 

The SACRE was delighted that 14% of schools who responded to the RE survey 

judged the quality of teaching and learning in RE to be outstanding in their 

schools. School representatives have been invited to share an element of good 

practice at the spring term SACRE meeting. Hopefully these examples of good 

practice can be cascaded to schools shortly after. 

 

If you have any effective practice you would like to share, please contact 
us – we would love to share it with others.  

Sharing Good Practice 

BBC resources:  4 places of worship built in remarkable places C
[...]
23


This month, Sherwood Primary School have achieved the Religion Equality 
Badge as part of the Lancashire Equality Mark. Throughout their impressive 
work in this area, consultation with their wider school community has been 
key and they have had great engagement from staff, parents and pupils 
(through a number of means, including online questionnaires, meetings, 
equality ambassador groups, school governor meetings). 
  
One of their focuses has been updating their reading ma-
terials & reading pathways so children & families from di-
verse religious backgrounds are represented.  There is 
evidence that using "identity texts" such as these helps 
to engage pupils in education resulting in a greater feel-
ing of belonging and higher educational attainment. 
Whilst visiting school we could see how popular these 
books are with pupils. 
  
Further work has taken place on reviewing the RE curric-
ulum to ensure it aligns with the Lancashire Syllabus, further development 
of planning for assemblies and a review of the school prayer to ensure it 
was inclusive of all groups and allows children to adapt it as an opportunity 
for prayer or reflection in line with their own beliefs. The planned calendar of 
events over the year, the displays in school and the use of the school com-
munity as a learning resources for others means that there is a strong 
awareness of different faiths and respect for different beliefs. 
  
Finally staff work to ensure that any assumptions or stereotypes about reli-
gions are addressed and it is recognised that this will be ongoing work in re-
flection of different family and wider society attitudes and knowledge. 
  
The school is not "resting on its laurels" and have plans for next steps to 
create a reflection area that all pupils can access (as currently this is only 
possible in some year groups) and update to their religion display to ensure 
those families and children of no faith also feel included.  
 

To find out more about the Lancashire Equality Mark contact the Education 
Improvement – Equality & Diversity Team  

Equalityanddiversity@lancashire.gov.uk  

  

Whole School Community Works Towards Religion Equality at 
Sherwood Primary School 

Page 14

mailto:Equalityanddiversity@lancashire.gov.uk


New LPDS (Teaching & Learning Website) 

You should be aware by now that the Lancashire Grid for Learning (LancsNGFL) has moved 
& is combined with the Lancashire Professional Development Service website. This new 
LPDS Teaching and Learning Website can be accessed here: www.lancashire.gov.uk/lpds 
your RE website subscription is located here Religious Education - LPDS Resources 
(lancashire.gov.uk)  

 
In order to have your own account set up on the new website the head needs to follow 
the guidance sent to them in July via the portal, included here 

 

 

Once this is done you should visit www.lancashire.gov.uk/lpds and select 'login', then se-
lect 'forgot password? Please use the email address that your head registered to your ac-
count. Please note that you can not do this if the head has not already set up an account 
for you, only the head can do this, see the letter below that was sent to the head with in-
structions. 

 

This means that you no longer need to use the generic password but can 
instead create your own.  

 

If you need any technical support about logging on after your head has set you up with an 
account then please contact us at lpds@lancashire.gov.uk  

For other queries please do not hesitate to contact us on 01257 516166 or  
advisory.support@lancashire.gov.uk 

Humanists UK offer access to accredited Humanist speakers, who are available 
to deliver talks (classroom or assembly) to both primary and secondary 
schools. 

These school speakers are trained and experienced volunteers who help 
schools across England, Wales, and Northern Ireland to teach about human-
ism. Using their life experience and knowledge, our school speakers can add 
a personal dimension to
[...]
cerning the pupil’s needs can be 
used to inform planning and next 
steps for pupils, including special 
educational provision? 

 

• assist in gathering evidence for 
reporting the pupil’s achievements 
and progress against their EHC plan as 
part of the annual review process?  

 

• assist in compiling evidence as part of 
end of academic year reporting to the 
pupil’s parents, LAs and governors? 

 
 
 

 

 

  

Page 21



Support materials from RE Today 2022 © 

6 
 

Section B:  

Guidance for pupils beginning to engage in RE specific learning 

1. Introduction 

This guidance is designed to stimulate, support and promote best practice and high standards 

of achievement in RE for all pupils. It focuses on teaching and learning in RE among pupils with 

a range of special educational needs and disabilities. 

RE can make a powerful contribution to the learning of pupils with SEND. They can develop 

understanding of religious and life issues through experiences including song and music, 

discussion and talk, use of artefacts and the creative arts which cannot always be reflected in 

their written work. What follows is guidance on how RE may be made more accessible for such 

pupils. 

2. Principles for RE and pupils with SEND. 

A. Valuing the importance of RE for pupils with special needs. 

RE is part of the core curriculum and is a positive entitlement for all pupils and should be taught 

with the same educational purposes, validity and integrity to all. In special schools the law 

requires the Agreed Syllabus to be taught ‘as far as is practicable’, and quality teaching will 

tailor the syllabus carefully to the special needs of all pupils. The positive effect may be that in 

RE pupils with difficulties, problems or tragedies in their young lives find the most space to 

explore and seek to resolve their own conflicts. 

B. Using pupils' experience of difficulty to develop their capacity to understand searching 

themes in RE. 

There are areas in
[...]
          761                  90                    11,280             415                  739                  8,977               43.0 42.8 0.3 0.5 0.1 7.1 0.3 0.5 5.6
W06000023 Powys 55,971             65,134             595                  307                  81                    462                  72                    935                  9,612               42.0 48.9 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.7 7.2

P
age 54



W06000024 Merthyr Tydfil 31,322             23,614             127                  110                  5                      289                  82                    229                  3,061               53.2 40.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.5 0.1 0.4 5.2

P
age 55



P
age 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 November 2022
	4 Report of the SACRE Officer
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	5 2021 Census Data
	2021 Census Data by Borough




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 6th February, 2023 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Attendees 
 
Peter Martin (Chair) (Representing the Teacher Associations) 

 
Kathleen Cooper, (Representing the LASGB) 
Peter Lumsden, (Representing Building Bridges Burnley) 
Joan O'Rourke, (Representing the Church of England) 
John Wilson, (Representing the Church of England) 
 
Lancashire County Council  

 
County Councillor Anne Cheetham 
 
Observers 
 
Malcolm Craig, (Representing the Bahá’i Faith) 
Keith Pennington, (Representing Humanists) 
 
Officers 
 
Mrs Alison Lloyd, School Improvement Service 
Dave Gorman, Legal and Democratic Services  
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Lisa Fenton, Julie Gordon, Ben McMullen, County 
Councillor Yousuf Motala, Helen Sage and Francis Williams. 
 
It was noted that the meeting was inquorate with no representative from Group 1 
(Christian and other religious denominations which appropriately reflect the 
principal religious traditions in the area). 
 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 November 2022 

 
Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2022 be 
agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 
3.   Religion and Belief Quality Mark 

 
Afrasiab Anwar MBE, Community Team Leader, Lancashire County Council 
Education Improvement - Equality & Diversity Team, attended and gave a 
presentation on the work and remit of the team.  
 
 



 

2 

 

Specific reference was made to: 
 

- The four strands of the work of the team, namely English as an Additional 
Language; Gypsy Roma Traveller; Community; and Support for Equalities 
in Schools. 

- Work around community cohesion. 
- The work of Ellie@Burnley Campus (Faith Centre). 
- The Equality Act and Protected Characteristics. 
- Reality – Equality – Equity – Justice.  
- The Lancashire Equality Mark, and the six badges, for which over 50 

schools are now registered. 
- Inclusive Curriculum. 
- School Admissions. 
- The Pyramid of Hate. 
- The impact of COVID-19. 

 
Following the presentation, Members made a number of comments: 
 

- How people of no religion can be incorporated. 
- The common themes and values across all faiths. 
- Links with other local authorities and sharing of good practice - Burnley is 

held up as an example of good practice. 
- The challenges faced by Schools of Sanctuary, e.g., resources and the 

impact of refugees and visitors, some of whom have funding attached. 
- The potential for including teaching and learning in the Equality Mark. 
- That RE and faith and values cuts across all subjects and stays with the 

individual for life. 
- Engagement with Governing Bodies. 
- Those schools with the Equality Mark were, in the main, primary but there 

was an increasing interest from special schools and secondary schools 
with a special schools' network recently established. 
 

Members thanked Afrasiab for his interesting and thought-provoking presentation 
and for the important work being undertaken by his team. 
 
A copy of the presentation was subsequently circulated to Members. 
 
4.   Report of the SACRE Officer 

 
Alison Lloyd, Special Support Adviser, School Improvement Service, presented 
the Report of the SACRE Officer making particular reference to the following: 
 

- The Annual Report of the Lancashire SACRE for 2021/22 had been 
submitted to NASACRE and the Department for Education and an 
acknowledgement had been received from the Department for Education. 

- A Freedom of Information request was being dealt with on the subject of 
funding for the Lancashire SACRE. 

- The Spring edition of the SACRE Newsletter was included in the agenda 
pack. 



 

3 

 

- RE Subject Leaders from three schools (community and voluntary 
controlled) would attend the next meeting on 24 April to share their 
practice. 

- Joanne Harris had agreed to host a Key Stage 3 RE pupil debate at 
County Hall in June. The date is still to be confirmed. 

- SACRE Members who had not yet reviewed the websites of those 
secondary schools which had not responded to the RE annual survey 
would do so as soon as possible. A reminder about completion of the 
survey would be sent direct to headteachers and the survey, together with 
a message from Peter Martin, had been posted on the Schools' Portal. 

- Further discussions would take place with special schools following the 
training led by Lat Blaylock. 

 
5.   2021 Census Data 

 
Alison Lloyd introduced the census data which had been circulated as part of the 
agenda pack and which included national data and data by local authority area in 
England and Wales.  
 
John Wilson commented that more localised detail was available online and that 
there might be an opportunity for RE Units of Work. Alison referred to some 
detailed snapshots of the data which had been included in the SACRE Newsletter 
(page 13 of the agenda pack) for the Lancashire districts of Preston, Burnley, 
Lancaster and Ribble Valley. It was felt that the balance was still right in terms of 
the RE syllabus and that the census data would be something the SACRE would 
return to again in the future. 
 
6.   2021 Schools Bill Update 

 
Alison Lloyd reported that Paul Smalley, NASACRE Executive Assistant, had 
drafted a paper on the implications of the removal of the School's Bill 2021. It was 
agreed that this be discussed at the next meeting on 24 April. It was noted that, 
whilst there was now no legal framework for academisation of all schools by 
2030, it remained the Government's preference that schools would continue to 
move towards academisation. Faith schools, in particular, would be likely to carry 
on the process of academisation with, possibly, less of an appetite amongst 
community schools. 
 
7.   Building Bridges Burnley Update 

 
Peter Lumsden, Building Bridges Burnley, provided an update the main points of 
which were as follows: 
 

- It would be interesting to look at any correlation between those schools 
which have, or are in the process of aiming for, the Lancashire Equality 
Mark and those engaging with Building Bridges Burnley. 

- A school in Thornton-Cleveleys had been in touch to express in interest in 
the work of the project. 



 

4 

 

- In terms of the offer to schools, 45 schools had now signed an SLA with an 
average of one or two each week making an enquiry. 

- Interest from high schools was increasing. 
- More faith visitors were being recruited and Peter had met with the 

Buddhist Centre in Burnley and was looking to make links with a mosque 
in Blackpool and a synagogue in Bury. 

 
John Wilson referred to the University Chaplaincy at Lancaster being multi-faith 
and Peter confirmed that he had links to it.  
 
8.   SACRE Member Profiles 

 
A number of SACRE Members had submitted profiles to Ben McMullen, but 
several remained outstanding. It was agreed that this would be a worthwhile 
exercise and that schools, in particular, would benefit from an increased visibility 
of SACRE and its membership. It was suggested that contributions should be no 
more than 100 words and the Clerk was asked to re-circulate Ben's profile by way 
of a reminder to Members. 
 
9.   Correspondence 

 
Members noted that, since the publication of the agenda, one item of 
correspondence (NASACRE Briefing 34) had been received and circulated. 
 
10.   Members' News (Including Feedback from Training and 

Development Undertaken) 
 

County Councillor Cheetham referred to the recent Holocaust Memorial Day 
commemoration in Burnley which she had attended and which is always attended 
by a Rabbi from Manchester who had been involved now for several years. 
Councillor Cheetham also referred to the students in uniform who attended from 
Holy Trinity School and laid a wreath. 
 
11.   Observers' Contributions 

 
Keith Pennington referred to the speech for Holocaust Memorial Day which was 
recently given to a meeting of the Lancashire Humanists. If any Member was 
interested in the text of the speech, Keith could be contacted via the e-mail 
address in the SACRE Newsletter (page 15 of the agenda pack). 
 
12.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Lancashire SACRE would be held at 
10.00am on Monday 24 April 2023 in Committee Room 'C', County Hall, Preston 
 
 
 Paul Bond 

Clerk to the SACRE  
County Hall, Preston  


